BY ALDS. COGGS, LEWIS, HAMILTON, JOHNSON, PEREZ, SPIKER, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of E.B. Garner.

WHEREAS,

## LEON M. STAPLES, JR.

passed from this life on March 20, 2020 and funeral services were held for family and friends on April 13, 2020 at Trinity Missionary Baptist Church, 2829 N. Teutonia Ave.; and

WHEREAS, Leon M. Staples, Jr. was born on October 23, 1979, in Milwaukee, and resided in Stone Mountain, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, Leon M. Staples, Jr. was a proud graduate of Wauwatosa East High School, Class of 1997; and

WHEREAS, Leon M. Staples, Jr. leaves to cherish his loving memory: his parents, Leon M. Staples, Sr. and Della Staples; Sister, Chandra L. Staples and half-brother, Jon Staples; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Leon M. Staples, Jr. and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this upstanding man; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Leon M. Staples, Jr.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Chantia Lewis, Ashanti Hamilton, Cavalier Johnson, José G. Pérez, Scott Spiker, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on April 14, 2020.